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Agenda Item #: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: December 2, 2008 · (X) Consent I I Regular 
I I Ordinance [ I Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: the Termination of Lease (R2002-l 978) 
with South Florida Science Museum, Inc. located adjacent to Lake Lytal Park. 

Summary: On November 12, 2002, the Board approved a Land Lease Agreement (Lease) with South 
Florida Science Museum, Inc. for the lease of approximately eleven ( 11) acres of undeveloped property 
on the west side of Lake Lytal Park for the construction of a new science museum. The term of the 
Lease is through November 11, 2046. The Lease was amended five times. All of the amendments, 
except for the Second which extended the term, were amendments to fundraising milestones and 
construction commencement dates. The Science Museum paid a $10.00 annual rental rate. On May 
29, 2008, the Science Museum notified the County of its desire to relinquish the Lease to the County. 
This Termination of Lease will terminate the Lease effective immediately. The proposed funding 
allocations for the Science Museum from the 2002 Recreational and Cultural Facilities Bond Issue will 
be addressed in a separate Parks and Recreation Department agenda item in the future. 
(PREM) District 2 (HJF) 

Background and Justification: Staff has received a request to terminate the Lease with the Science 
Museum. The Lease has been amended five times. In March 2005, Amendment No. 1 modified the 
final fund raising milestone to December 21, 2007. In January 2006, Amendment No. 3 modified the 
interim fund raising milestones. In January 2007, Amendment No. 4: ( 1) modified the interim fund 
raising milestones for 2006 and 2007, (2) extended the final fund raising milestone to December 31, 
2009, (3) increased the final fund raising total to $54,800,000 and (4) changed the construction 
commencement date from November 2007 to April 2008. In January 2008, Amendment No. 5: (1) 
changed the construction commencement date from April 2008 to November 12, 2009, and (2) 
extended the interim fund raising milestone for 2007 until June 1, 2008. At the time of the Board's 
approval of Amendment No. 5, the Museum had raised $20,200,000 which included $4,000,000 in 
Parks and Cultural Bond Funds and $9,000,000 from the Dekelboum Foundation Pledge Agreement. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Termination of Lease 
3. Request from Science Museum 

Approved By: 

Recommended By: __ __;_1\.>,.......·~..:..;..~----4-vJ..;;__=._b-\+-:.....t.-. ___ -----'--'\ l\,,_;.,+~ \.a,__nt ___ _ 

i);~art~'Direc'tfr D\it~ 

I, ~:Vjg J\_ ---= tJ.'(!/ff 
County Administrator 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2009 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: Yes 

Budget Account No: Fund Dept 
Program 

2010 

No 

Unit 

2011 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

2012 

Object 

* The proposed funding allocation for the Science Museum from the 2002 
Recreational and Cultural Facilities Bond Issue will be adlressed in a 

2013 

separate Parks and Recreation Department agenda item in the future. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: _____________ _ 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development Comments: 

Contract DeveloP, 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

~~~ 
Dennis Eshleman, Director 
Parks and Recreation 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
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TERMINATION OF LEASE 

THIS TERMINATION OF LEASE is made and entered into on 
by and between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political 

subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "County" and SOUTH 
FLORIDA SCIENCE MUSEUM, INC., a Florida not-for-profit 501(c)(3) 
organization, hereinafter referred to as ''Tenant''. 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, County and Tenant entered into that certain Lease Agreement 
dated November 12, 2002 (R2002-1978), as amended by Amendment # 1 dated 
March 1, 2005 (R2005-0498), Second Amendment dated May 17, 2005 (R2005-
0997), Amendment# 3 dated January 10, 2006 (R2006-0122), Amendment# 4 dated 
January 9, 2007 (R2007-0071), and Amendment #5 dated January 15, 2008 {R2008-
0050) {the Lease Agreement and Amendments shall collectively be referred to herein 
as the ''Lease") relating to the real property legally descn"bed in ~bit "A" attached 
hereto; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to terminate the Lease. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of TEN AND N0/100,S DOLLARS, 
in lawful money in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt 
and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as 
follows: 

1. The foregoing recitals· are true and correct and incorporated herein by 
reference. 

2. County and Tenant hereby terminate, cancel and extinguish the Lease, 
and Tenant hereby releases, relinquishes, and quit claims to County all 
right, title and interest of Tenant in and to the real property descn'bed in 
the Lease, all improvements thereto, and any items of personalty located 
upon such property. 

3. This Termination of Lease shall become effective upon approval and 
execution by the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners. 

{Remainder of page intentionally left blank) 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF,, Tenant has executed this instrument on the date 
set forth below and County upon the date first above written. 

WITNESS: 

M~\l bSt\\1\~ 
Print Wi&ess Name 

Witn~ 
\2.c,...uAcd b OL.cJ.4 ( 

Print Witness Name 

ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 

By. _______ _ 

Deputy Clerk · 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By. ~---Asfu3 tyAttomey 

SOUTH FLORIDA SCIENCE 
MUSEUM, INC., a Florida not-for-profit 

501(c)~(3) ~ : If~ 

By. t~ 
C~ftheBoard 

PrintName: R/2 p /_, W/{ft'tt111£ 

nme, -1 tl
1 
ri Io& 

(SEAL) 

COUNTY: 

PALM BEACH COUN1Y, a 
political subdivision of the State Qf Florida 

By: __________ _ 

Chair 

Print Name: --------
APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDIDONS 

By.%( ~N-:-1 W,~ 
Audrey Wolf, Dire&r 
Facilities Development & Operations 

G:\Property Mgmt Section\Jn Lease\&>uth Florida Science Museum\Tennination.002.HF app.091208.doc 
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DESCRIPTION SKETCH FpR: 
_ SOUTH FLORIDA SCIENCE MUSEUM 

DESCRIPTION: 
PARCEL •A•: 
A parcel of land, being a portion of Tract 4, Block 2, Section 6, PLAT NO. 1,, PALM B"EACH 
PLANTATIONS. as recorded in Plat Book 1 o, Page 20, Public Records of Palm Beach County. Florida, 
lying in Section 6, Township 44 South, Range 43 East, Palm Beach County, Florida, said parcel being more 
paJficularf.y descnbed as follows: 

COMMENCING at the Northwest comer of said Section 6, thence South 88° 'fl' 38" East a_Jong the North 
line of said Section 6 (the North line of said Section 6 is assumed to Iiear South 88° 47' 38" East and au· 
other bearings are relative thereto) a cilStance of 483.58 feet, thence South 1• 36' 39• West a ~istan~ of. 
130.0 feet, to a point being on the Soufherly existing right of way frne for the West Palm Beach Canal (C.-51) 
and the POINT OF BEGINNING of the hereinafter described parcel; thence continue South 1 ° 36' 39• West . 
a distance of 1161.49 feet, to a pQint being on the Nbrth~rly right of way line of Gun Club Road per Palm . ' 
Beach County Engineering Departments draWing S-1-90-102. thence North B5° 13' 19"-West ~ aistanctfof · 
161.~ feet ta tJ point beir,(1 51. o feet North of (as measured at right angles to) anr;i paraDE# with the 
centerline of Gun Club Road; thence NQrth 88° 43' 19• West along saia parallel nne a distan_ce of 200.0 feet 
to a point; then~ Nc,rffl 43" :W 49" West a distance of 5Q, 70 (Bet to r;t point being ~n tt,e Easterly~ of 
way line of Kirk Road per Palm Beach County ROEJd right Q(way map project no. EJB~. s~ East right of 
~Y line ~inf180.0 feet Eas( of (as mer:,surect at ·right angles to} al)d pal'r;ll/$I with the West liCJe of the 
Northwest Quarter Qf said S'ectic;,n 6; thence North 1 ° 3·1' .1{2'.-East along said para//ef line a distance of . · 
830.11 _ feet ~o a p~nt thf,nce Norlh 2° 4:0.~ 2r East a distante of ~ao.m.).feet to a point being on tt>e South 
rigbtofwayline of the West Palm 8each Canal (C-51) said South line being 130.0 feet South of (as . . 

· measured at right angles to) and parallel with the North line of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 6; 
!henr;e South 88° 4r 38• East along said parallel line a distance of 397. 77 fee! to the POINT OF 
BEGINNING. 

Co_ritaining 10;622 acres more ot Jes's. 

PARCEL •s•: ·. 
Aparcelof~nd. being a portion ofTrac1.4. Block.?. 5f;!Ctian_6, PLAT NO.1. PAUi BEACH _ 
PLANTATIONS, as recorded in Plat &x,k 10, Page 20, Public Records of Palm ~ach. Cpunty, Rorida, 
lying in Section 6, Township. 44 South, Range 43 East, Palm Beach County, Florida, said parcel being more 
pa!f1cuiariy descn'bed as follows: 

co•MENCJNG at the Northwest comer of said Section 6. thence South as• 47' ~Et East along the Nort/J 
line of $aid Section 6 {the North fine of said Section 8 is assumed to bear South 88° 47' 38. East and all · 
other bearings are rel<(tive thereto) a distance of 517.58 feet; thence South 1° 36' 39• West a distance of 
130.0 feetfo a PQint bein9 on the Southerly existing right of way line for the West Palm Beach Canal (C-51) 
and the POINT OF BEGINNING of the hereinafter desctibed parcel; thence continue South 1• 36' 39" West 
along the West line of a 66 foot drainage easement per Palm Beach Engineering Department drawing 
3-81-6378 a distance of 1152.66 feet to a point being on the Northerly right of way line of Gun Cl11;b Raad 
per Palm Beach County Engineering Department drawing S-1-90-102, said right of way being 80.0 feet in 
width;thence North sa• 43' 19"'Westalong-$8id North right of way line a distance of 15.53 feet to a point; 
thence North 85° 13' 19• West a distance 18.50 feet to ·a point; thence North 1• 36• 39' East a distance of 
1161.49 feet to a point being on the South right of way One of the West Palm Beach Canal (C-51) sa;d 
South line being 130.0 feet South of (as measured at right angles to) and paraDel with the North line of the 
Northwest Quarter of said Sectlon 6; thence South 88° 47' 38" East along said parallel line a distance of 
34.0 feet to the' POINT OF BEGINNING. 

Containing 0.907 acres more Jess. 

NOTE: m,s SKETCH IS NOT VALID UNLESS ACCOMPANIED BY SHEET No. 2 oF 3 & SHEET No. 3 OF S MAKING A COMPLETE SET. 

DA TE: 9/30/02 DWG. No.: 02-1029-2 

OFFICE: R.C. SHEET: 1 OF3 

C'K'D.: . REF.:02-1029D'.ZAK 
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~LE$$ e,nd EXCEPT the °fo!Joiuing tract of lai,d: 

- LESS_ and EXCEPTthe following t,:a~ which is subjer;f to a mai~tenence easem~nf. between Palm Bea<;h 
County and the Soi.Ith i=lorida Water A(tanagement l)ist,ii::i · -

~ . . " ' . . . - . 

A pPifif'-fl of Tract 4, Blqck ~, Secfion. 6, P.l.A T fie). 1 PALM BE/tCH PLANT.A.TJQNS,-~t,g tp ~ P/fJt 
tpere.of a$ rec;orded io P,at B®k 1 tJ; Page. 2Q Qf-the P/J.bflc k_ecorrl.~ of Palm Beac:h County, Flom.ta lyinq-in 
$~t;>n Q~ TQv,t pship 14. Sout/JJ R~nt{~ 43'. east,. Pain; ae,ct,. County~ FkJrid~ mare p.@{tfct.,fa'tly_~ed. 
as.f(illo.WS: . , ,-, ,., • .. -. _, _--_' •• 

NOTE: THis SKETCH IS NOT VALJD.UNLESS.ACCOMPANI@ BY SHEET No. 1 OF s& SHEEi' Mi. 3 OF s MAKiNG-~ COMPLETE SET. 
... 

DATE: 9/30/02 DWG .. No.: ()2-1029,.2 

Off!G-R: fl.Cl 

C'K'D.;_ 
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OFFICE: R.C: SHEET: 3 OF 3 

C'K'D.: REF.:02-1029D.ZAK 
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SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that the following are true and correct statements: 

1. That he/she is the Secretary of the South Florida Science Museum, Inc., a 
not-for-profit 501(CX3) corporation organized and existing in good standing under the 
laws of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "Corporation", and that attached 
hereto as Exhibit A are true and correct copies of certain Resolutions adopted by the 
Board of Directors of the Corporation as of the 10th day of November, 2008,. in 
accordance with the laws of the State of the state of incorporation of the Corporation, the 
Articles of Incorporation and the By-laws of the Corporation. 

2. That the Resolutions attached hereto as Exhibit A have not been modified, 
amended, rescinded, revoked or otherwise changed and remain in full force and effect as 
of the date hereof. 

3. That the Corporation is in good standing under the laws · of the State of 
Florida and has the full power and authority to enter into the Termination of Lease as 
referenced in said Resolutions. 

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank) 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has set his hand and affixed the 
Corporate Seal of the Corporation the lc2A,,'-' day of November, 2008. 

(Signature) \ -~~"\..I 'Z' f\l'\ ~ 
(Print Signatory's name) 
It's Secretary 

(CORPORATE SEAL) 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this l~-tl--\ day of November, 
2008, by the Secretary of the aforesaid corporation, who is P.ersonally known to me OR 
-whe l'ffldaeed _ -....:-_ -_-_-_ -_ -_-_-_-_-_-_-_-__ .as ideBt:Hieatioo and who did~ take an oath. 

~s-P.Q.~ 
Notary Signature 

~r J\ tSt>C \ ~ -:p, \J2d ~ 1 
Print Notary Name 
NOTARY PUBLIC 
State of Florida at Large 

My Commission Expires: 

Attachment# ___ cJ-__ 2 
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BOARD OF TRUSTEES RESOLUTION 
November 10, 2008 

SOUTH FLORIDA SCIENCE MUSEUM, INC. OFFERS THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION 

Terminating of Lake Lytal Lease with Palm Beach County 
Whereas the Board of Trustees of the South Florida Science Museum, Inc. wishes to terminate the 
lease with Palm Beach County for: · 

• Parcel "A" a portion of land, being a portion of Tract 4, Block 2, Section 6, PLAT NO. 1 PALM 
BEACH PLANTATIONS, as recorded in Plat Book 10, Page 20, Public Records of Palm Beach 
County, Florida, lying in section 6, Township 44 South, Range 43 East, Palm Beach County 
Florida containing 10.622 acres of land more or less. 

• Parcel "B" a portion of land, being a portion of Tract 4, Block 2, Section 6, PLAT NO. 1 PALM 
BEACH PLANTATIONS, as recorded in Plat Book 10, Page 20, Public Records of Palm Beach 
County, Florida, lying in section 6, Township 44 South, Range 43 East, Palm Beach County 
Florida containing .097 acres of land more or less. 

It is hereby resolved that The Chairman of the Board of Trustees, Rhys L. Williams, shall be authorized 
to execute the attached lease termination agreement with Palm Beach County Florida. Be it also 
resolved that any two officers and or staff members listed below may serve as witnesses on that 
agreement. 

Daniel Fountain, Treasurer of the Corporation 
Mary Sellers, C.E.O. 
Dr. Rachel Docekal, V. P. Institutional Advancement 

Attachment# :;_ 
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May 28, 2008 

Palm Beach County . 
Facilities Development & Operations Department 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

Att: Audrey Wolf 

Re: South Florida Science Museum/Palm Beach County 
Land Lease Agreement 

Dear Audrey: 

RECEIVED 

JUN - 2 2008 

DIRECTOR'S OFFICE 

As the South Florida Science Museum continues to focus on our long range goal of providing the 
very best science-related programs and exhibits to the community, we have come to one very 
important conclusion regarding our future. It is now clear to us that remaining in our current 
location in Dreher Park and expanding our programs will provide the best possible outcome for 
our members, visitors and the region. 

The 2002 Lease Agreement (as Amended in January 2008) betwe~n the Science Museum and 
Palm Beach County has specifi'c conditions for terminating the Lease. Our Board of Trustees 
respectively asks that you use this letter as our intent to relinquish the Lease back to Palm Beach 
County. We are working with the City of West Palm Beach as well as communicating with the 
Palm Beach Zoo to establish a new Master Plan for·our facility in Dreher Park. We are 
anticipating a public announcement in September to outline our new vision and direction. We 
Were hoping that the relinquishing of our lease with the County would have coincided with this 
new a1mouncement so as to avoid any possible misunderstanding of our direction by government 
and the citizens of Palm Beach County. · 

The sjte has been :maintained in a state greatly improved from when we took over the property in 
December of 2002. Many invasive species of trees and flora have been cleared from the 
majority of the site, and we removed over ten dumpsters of debris and ,garbage, including two 
automobiles. We have been renting a fence to protect the west side from illegal dumping and 

Attachment # 3 
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Palm Beach County 
Facilities Development & Operations Department 

May 28, 2008 

can either turn this fence over to your contrnl or have it removed. We are not aware of any other 

outstanding costs or commitments regarding .the. site and look forward to your comments on how 

best to proceed. 

Therefore, the South Florida Science Museum's desire is to officially relinquish, thereby 

terminating, the Lease Agreement in September or this year to allow for sufficient time and 

preparation by both of our staffs in an effort to make this as simple and streamlined as possible. 

I aJ·so want to personally thank you for your tremendous professional support in working 

· diligently with.us on the numerous issues that have arisen over the last few years. Please do not 

hesitate to contact me directly with questions or comments or if further information is required. 

Best regards, 
South Florida Science Muse 

~~-
Charles M. Hamilto 
President/CEO 

CMH/JG 
cc: Rhys L. Williams; Chairman, Board of Trustees 

Ian Kulin, Project Manager 
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